BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA
AGENDA
July 20, 2020
4:30 P.M.
ELECTRONIC MEETING

The Board of Zoning Appeals will hold an e-meeting pursuant
to and in compliance with City Council Ord. 20-05. The public
is encouraged to access the meeting, through the broadcast on Cox Channel 84 and Verizon
Channel 42. The meeting can also be viewed on our www.regionalwebtv.com/fredcc or Facebook
live at www.facebook.com/FXBGgov

Agenda
1. Call To Order

This meeting is being held electronically by “Go to Meeting” application, pursuant
to City Council Ord. 20-05, An Ordinance to Address Continuity of City
Government during the Pendency of a Pandemic Disaster; however, City staff will
be available in person in Council Chambers if anyone wishes to make in person
comments on the agenda. Masks must be worn and social distancing practiced.
Members of the public are encouraged to access this meeting by public access
television Cox Channel 84, Verizon Channel 42, online at
www.regionalwebtv.com/fredcc, or Facebook live at www.facebook.com/FXBGgov

2. Determination Of A Quorum
3. Determine Public Notice Requirements Have Been Met
4. Disclosure Of Ex Parte Communication
5. Disclosure Of Conflicts Of Interest
6. Approval Of Agenda
7. Approval Of Minutes
7.I. 7a. September 16, 2019 Draft Minutes
Documents:
7A - 2019-09-16 BZA MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
7.II. 7b. October 21, 2019 Draft Minutes
Documents:
7B - 2019-10-21 BZA MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
8. Public Hearing Items

7.II. 7b. October 21, 2019 Draft Minutes
Documents:
7B - 2019-10-21 BZA MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
8. Public Hearing Items

Citizens who wish to participate in the public hearing will be able to send their
comments in writing by (1) dropping them in the Deposit Box at City Hall, (2) U.S.
Mail at PO Box 7447, Fredericksburg, VA 22404, or (3) email to
planning@fredericksburgva.gov. Comments must be received by 3:00 p.m. the
day of the meeting. The plan is to read these comments out loud during the public
comment portion of the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. The standard rules
apply to public comments: the person must identify himself or herself by name and
address, including zip code; limit his or her remarks to 5 minutes or less (read
aloud); and address a topic of City business. Public comments submitted during
the meeting, through the Facebook Live streaming video, will not be considered
part of the official public comments of the meeting.
8.I. 8A. Hallberg, VAR2020-01
Documents:
8A - HALLBERG, VAR 2020-01.PDF
8.II. 8B. CVAS Stadium 2 - VAR2020-02
Documents:
8B-CVAS STADIUM 2 - VAR 2020-02.PDF
9. General Public Comments

Citizens who wish to participate in the public hearing will be able to send their
comments in writing by (1) dropping them in the Deposit Box at City Hall, (2) U.S.
Mail at PO Box 7447, Fredericksburg, VA 22404, ir (3) email to
planning@fredericksburgva.gov. Comments must be received by 3:00 p.m. the
day of the meeting. The plan is to read these comments out loud during the public
comment portion of the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting. The standard rules
apply to public comments: the person must identify himself or herself by name and
address, including zip code; limit his or her remarks to 3 minutes or less (read
aloud); and address a topic of City business. Public comments submitted during
the meeting, through the Facebook Live streaming video, will not be considered
part of the official public comments of the meeting.
10. Staff/Board Comments
11. Election Of Officers
12. Adjourn

Minutes
Board of Zoning Appeals
September 16, 2019
Council Chambers, City Hall
Fredericksburg, Virginia
MEMBERS PRESENT (Absent)
Frank Reyes, Chairman
Jay Jarrell III, Vice Chairman (Absent)
Stephen Eubank
Dr. Roy Gratz
Matthew Muggeridge
Tom O’Toole, Alternate

STAFF
James Newman, Zoning Administrator
Cathy Eckles, Secretary

Chairman Reyes called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. and did a roll call.
PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIRMENTS
Chairman Reyes determined that a quorum was present, and asked if public notice
requirements had been met. Mr. Newman stated that public notice requirements had been
met.
DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS
Chairman Reyes asked if any Board member had engaged in ex parte communications on
any item before the Board. No one indicated that they had participated in any ex parte
communication.
DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Chairman Reyes asked if any Board member had any conflicts of interest on any item before
the Board. There were no disclosures.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Mr. O’Toole motioned to approve the agenda as presented. Mr. Muggeridge seconded. The
motion carried 5-0.
PUBLIC HEARING – New Business
VAR2019-04, Jennifer and Kirsten Talken-Spaulding, request a Variance from the
Code § 72-31.3, for 3207 Normandy Avenue (GPIN 7779-49-5649) in the R-4 Residential
Zoning District.
Presentation by Staff
James Newman, Zoning Administrator, presented the staff report and a power point
presentation (Attachment A).
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Public Comment
Applicant Jennifer Talken-Spaulding, 3207 Normandy Avenue (currently residing at 2102
Caroline Street) was present, as was her spouse, Kirsten Talken-Spaulding.
Jennifer stated she had some answers to questions they could not answer in July 2019.
Applicants did not previously ask for side setbacks because they were seeking the standard
R4 setbacks. Applicants researched whether a 25’ front setback would work and discovered
it was not enough. Applicant explained they are asking for an additional 3 feet to make the
project work. Applicants discussed the support they have from the neighbors.
No public comments.
Board Comments & Questions
The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) discussed the application and questioned staff and the
Applicants.
Mr. O’Toole asked Mr. Newman for clarification about the various front yard setbacks and
the two properties that encroach into the allowable setback line. Mr. Newman explained this
was prior to the variance came into effect.
Mr. O’Toole questioned Applicants about the automobile sketch on pg. 6 of 12 of the
Variance Application showing the setbacks and what setbacks allow the car door to open.
Applicants discussed how the variance is necessary to construct the garage and how denial
of the variance will affect them financially if they have to modify the building.
Mr. Muggeridge asked staff if granting Applicants the 22’ front setback would create a new
number with which to calculate average setbacks. Mr. Newman said yes. Mr. Muggeridge
clarified that there is no rule that a variance doesn’t subsequently affect the calculation of
the average. Mr. Newman agreed, if this setback is granted it will change the “average”.
Mr. Johnston noted that the purpose of the provision is to ensure that whatever is developed
falls into neighborhood character. If this variance is approved, the neighborhood character
does change.
Mr. Eubank asked for clarification that if the variance is granted, future calculations would
be based on the 22’ front setback and that this is what is meant by a neighborhood character
change. Mr. Newman said yes.
Mr. Muggeridge asked for clarification about the utilities. Applicant stated that if the
variance is not approved, possible changes to the design would cause the utilities to have to
be moved resulting in $100,000 worth of extra costs.
Dr. Gratz asked for clarification regarding the design drawings on pg. 5 of 12 in the variance
application. Applicant explained the red line shows the BZA July 2019 approved design; the
blue line shows how only a 25’ front setback affects the design, and the green line shows what
is currently being requested. Further discussion ensued regarding the placement of the walls
and doors.
Dr. Gratz asked staff about administrative modifications and granting a 10% waiver without
having to file for a zoning variance. Mr. Johnston stated that an administrative modification
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is for established setbacks, not a requested zoning variance. The Board granted a specific 25’
front setback variance and so it is not in the staff’s purview to modify that.
Mr. O’Toole questioned what options Applicants have if the Board denies the variance.
Mr. Newman stated Applicants could appeal to the Circuit Court.
Chairman Reyes called for a vote. Mr. O’Toole motioned that the front yard setback variance
request be denied as recommended. Mr. Eubanks seconded. Motion carried 3-1-1 (Gratz,
no; Reyes-abstain).
Mr. O’Toole motioned that the side yard setback variance request be approved as
recommended by staff. Mr. Eubanks seconded. Motion carried 4-0-1 (Reyes-abstain).
PUBLIC COMMENTS
No public present.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. July 15, 2019 – Discussion ensued regarding a clerical error of Commissioners
instead of Board members. Mr. O’Toole motioned to approve with the corrections
noted, Dr. Gratz seconded. Unanimous approval 5-0.
b. August 19, 2019 – Mr. O’Toole motioned to approve, Dr. Gratz seconded. Motion
passed 4-0-1 (Reyes abstained).
STAFF / BOARD COMMENTS
None.
ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Reyes adjourned the meeting at 5:10 p.m.

_______________________________________
Efrain Reyes, Chairman
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Minutes
Board of Zoning Appeals
October 21, 2019
Council Chambers, City Hall
Fredericksburg, Virginia
MEMBERS PRESENT (Absent)
Frank Reyes, Chairman
Jay Jarrell III, Vice Chairman
Stephen Eubank
Dr. Roy Gratz
Matthew Muggeridge

STAFF
James Newman, Zoning Administrator
Cathy Eckles, Secretary

Chairman Reyes called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. and did a roll call.
PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIRMENTS
Chairman Reyes determined that a quorum was present, and asked if public notice
requirements had been met. Mr. Newman stated that public notice requirements had been
met.
DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS
Chairman Reyes asked if any Board member had engaged in ex parte communications on
any item before the Board. No one indicated that they had participated in any ex parte
communication.
DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
Chairman Reyes asked if any Board member had any conflicts of interest on any item before
the Board. There were no disclosures.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Dr. Gratz motioned to approve the agenda as presented. Mr. Muggeridge seconded. The
motion carried 5-0.
PUBLIC HEARING – New Business
A. VAR2019-05, Mayo Carter, requests a Variance from the Code § 72-42.3, for 424
Hanson Avenue (GPIN 7870-60-6163) in the R-4 Residential Zoning District.
Presentation by Staff
James Newman, Zoning Administrator, presented the staff report and a power point
presentation (Attachment A). Mr. Newman noted staff has received seven letters in support
of this variance from adjoining property owners and staff recommends approval.
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Applicant was present but had no comments. Mr. Muggeridge asked about the adjacent
properties 5’ setbacks and how they encroached. Mr. Newman said after reviewing the aerial
photos some of the properties (specifically 420 and 428 Hanson Avenue) were actually on
the property line or perhaps a few feet in. Discussion ensued regarding the adjoining
properties and maneuverability for utility work crews. Mr. Jarrell asked how the City
determined this was a non-conforming use. Mr. Newman stated the applicant came in to
obtain a permit for the garage and stated the slab was already there but the contractor had
not obtained a permit. Further discussion ensued regarding the lack of a permit for the slab.
No public comments.

Public Comment

Board Comments & Questions
The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) discussed the application and questioned staff and the
Applicants.
Mr. Muggeridge moved to approve the variance application as submitted. Mr. Jarrell noted
he was troubled agreeing to grant this variance since the condition was caused by applicant.
Mr. Muggeridge noted that applicant would have wanted this variance. Mr. Jarrell stated
that if the variance had been requested prior to the slab being poured, no hardship would
exist so would not grant the variance. Mr. Gratz seconded Mr. Muggeridge’s motion.
Chairman Reyes called for a vote. Motion carried 4-1 (Jarrell, no).
B. VAR2019-06, David Dickerson, requests two Variances from the Code § 7242.2.B.3 and § 72-42.3 for 104 St. Paul Street (GPIN 7778-58-9853) in the R-4
Residential Zoning District.
Presentation by Staff
James Newman, Zoning Administrator, presented the staff report and a power point
presentation (Attachment B). Mr. Newman noted staff has received two letters in support of
this variance from adjoining property owners and staff recommends approval.
Applicant was present but had no comments.
No public comments.

Public Comment

Board Comments & Questions
The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) discussed the application and questioned staff and the
Applicants.
Mr. Eubanks clarified that the lot was non-conforming prior to this request for a variance.
Mr. Newman said yes. Mr. Muggeridge asked what was behind the property. Mr. Newman
said this was Telegraph Hill. Mr. Muggeridge asked if this was open space required for
Telegraph Hill but Mr. Newman was unsure.
Discussion ensued regarding the rear yard being more than 30% occupied. Mr. Newman
explained the rear setbacks and how that affects the percentages, and that occupied means
2

by a structure. Mr. Newman further discussed the current text amendment being considered
by Council wherein in-ground pools will no longer be considered structures as they do not
block light, air, or sightlines.
Mr. Jarrell questioned the normal 5’ setback requirement for accessory structures.
Mr. Newman said that if more than 30% of the rear yard is occupied than it changes to the
18’ setback.
Mr. Jarrell questioned the purpose for the requirements. Mr. Newman stated this keeps
property owners from building out the rear space to the maximum. Mr. Jarrell clarified that
due to the shed preexisting the ordinance, it doesn’t count; and with the new text
amendments, in-ground pools will no longer count toward the percentages. Mr. Newman
said yes to both.
Mr. Jarrell moved to approve the variance application as submitted. Mr. Muggeridge
seconded.
Chairman Reyes called for a vote. Motion carried 5-0.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
No public present.
STAFF / BOARD COMMENTS
Mr. Newman noted that there will be no November or December meeting.
ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Reyes adjourned the meeting at 5:13 p.m.

_______________________________________
Efrain Reyes, Chairman
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Chairman Reyes and Board of Zoning Appeals Members
James Newman, Zoning Administrator
July 16th, for the July 20, 2020 electronic meeting
Christopher Hallberg, requests a Variance for 1005 Raymond Court (GPIN 777916-0715) from the following Code section, so as to construct a covered deck:
A. 72-82.4.C.J: Requesting that a covered deck be permitted to encroach into the
rear yard setback by 7.4 feet, when the Code permits only a 5 foot encroachment.

ISSUE
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the request for variance to permit a roofed deck to
encroach into a rear yard by 2.4 feet?
RECOMMENDATION
Denial
1005 Raymond Court outlined in red
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VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant is requesting a variance from City Code §72-82.4.C.2.J:
Roofed deck. Any roofed deck, including associated steps and appurtenant features, attached to a singlefamily dwelling may extend into yards as follows:
[1] Front yard, no extension;
[2] Side yard, no extension;
[3] Rear yard, five feet, but not closer than one-half the distance measured from the rear lot line to the
closest point of the dwelling; and
[4] No deck shall have a floor higher than 12 feet above grade

The applicant is seeking to build a roofed/covered deck at the rear of the existing single-family
detached house. The property is zoned R8. Per the City’s Geographic Information System (GIS), the
house was built in 2007, subject to the 1984 City Code development standards. The lot is
approximately 7,380 sq. ft. in size.
R8 Standards
Minimum Lot Size
Front Setback
Side Setback
Rear Setback

1984 Code
5,000 sq. ft.
25 ft
8 ft
25 ft

2013 Code
3,750 sq. ft.
12 ft
5 ft
18 ft

2020 Amendment
3,750 sq. ft.
12 ft
5 ft
24 ft

A covered deck is permitted to encroach into a rear yard by 5 feet, whereas an uncovered deck may
encroach 12 feet into a rear yard. This deck extends 9 feet from the rear of the house.
The distance between the rear of the house and the rear property line is shown at 25.6 feet. The
required rear yard extends 24 feet from the rear lot line. The deck extends into the rear yard a distance
of 7.4 feet [the 9 foot deck length minus the 1.6 ft. (the difference between 25.6 ft and 24 ft)]. 5 feet
of that encroachment is permitted. This variance is a request for an additional 2.4 foot encroachment
into the rear yard.
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PUBLIC COMMENT
One letter was received on July 6, 2020. This letter supports the application, stating the proposed
covered deck would be aesthetically pleasing and add to the visual appearance of the neighborhood.
The letter was sent from the owner of 1004 Hotchkiss Court (see map on page above).
VARIANCE ANALYSIS
City Code § 72-22.8 states that in order for a variance to be approved, the BZA must make certain
findings in accordance with the Code of Virginia. The Code of Virginia states that the burden of
proof is on the Applicant to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the application meets the
definition of a variance found in section § 15.2-2201 and the criteria stipulated in § 15.2-2309:

A. § 15.2-2201 defines a Variance in part as “a reasonable deviation from those provisions
regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk,
or location of a building or structure…”
This lot was developed to the same 1984 development standards as the other homes in the subdivision.
In October 2013, Council adopted the current Unified Development Ordinance, which established
new setbacks. In January 2020, Council approved a text amendment that further modified setbacks
for new residential development.
The purpose of this amendment was to ensure that new development was keeping with the character
of existing residential neighborhoods. Part of this text amendment increased the rear lot setback in
R2, R4, and R8 residential zoning districts. This was done to provide for more open space, privacy (to
prevent a neighbor’s home from looming over the yard of another), and to ensure that development
follows traditional neighborhood patterns.

B.) Under Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309.2 the application must meet one of two tests. The first
test states that “a variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of
the terms of the ordinance would”:
{1} alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements
thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance…”:
Per the applicant, the property is unique in that this is the only home on Raymond Court that is not a
multilevel house. The house is more elongated then its neighbors and the rear of the house is closer
to the rear lot line than the neighboring houses are to theirs. However, the property was developed
with the same setbacks as the other lots, and no physical hardship has been demonstrated by the
applicant.
{2} Unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
This criteria is not met; the lack of a covered deck does not unreasonably restrict utility of a property.
An uncovered deck would be permitted by-right to encroach into a rear setback by 12 feet, and would
approved by-right for this property.

C. In addition to either {1} or {2}, § 15.2-2309.2 contains a second set of five additional criteria
that all must be met in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a Variance request.
The criteria are similar to criteria established under the definition of a variance found in
§ 15.2-2201. Additional definitional criteria from § 15.2-2201 have been included as
appropriate.
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a) “that the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance.”
This requirement has been met. The applicant acquired the property in good faith and has not created
a self-imposed hardship. The house is unique in its neighborhood for being more elongated in design.
b) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area” and
§ 15.2-2201 states that, “the character of the district will not be changed by the granting
of the variance.”
This requirement has been met. The proposed design (seen in the Application attachment) shows
timber support beams with open space between them, allowing for passage of light and air. As a
covered deck is a permitted accessory structure, it will not change the character of this residential
district which the property is located in.
c) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a
general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance” and § 15.2-2201
states that, “the hardship will not be shared generally by other properties;”
This condition is not met. The lot is subject to the same general setbacks as every other R8 lot, nor is
it of such a small area or small frontage as to permit reduced setbacks. The area and shape of the lot
is similar to those surrounding it.
d) “the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property.”
The request meets this criterion. A covered deck is a permitted accessory structure, common to
residential lots.
e) “the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of §15.22309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of §
15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.”
The proposed application does not meet the criteria for approval by administrative modification.
The Special Exception process is designed to provide needed elasticity and usefulness of the zoning
regulations, in extraordinary or special circumstances. This criteria is not met, hence the need for a
variance.
CONCLUSION
The applicant seeks a variance from City Code to permit a covered deck to encroach into a rear yard
2.4 feet. The proposed variance does not meet all the criteria required for a variance, and staff
recommends denial.
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ATTACHMENTS
A. Record of Decision
B. Application
C. Preserves at Smith Run Plat
D. Public Comment

Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
Record of Decision
Variance 2020 01 – 1005 Raymond Court
The Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals heard Christopher Hallberg’s application for a
variance from the requirement of City Code §72-82.4.C.2.J to permit a roofed deck to encroach into
the rear yard setback by 8.6 feet, at its meeting on July 27, 2020. Upon consideration of the record as
a whole, the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts this Record of Decision denying the variance.
Findings of Fact
A. Christopher Hallberg owns residential property identified as GPIN 7779-16-0715 in the City’s
Geographic Information System. The property address is 1105 Raymond Court.
B. The subject parcel is a lot of approximately 7,380 square feet in area, zoned R8 Residential.
The purpose of the R8 zoning district is to provide for a planned mixture of single-family
detached and attached dwelling types at a density not to exceed eight dwelling units per acre.
C. The rear of the house is set back 25.6 feet from the rear property line, as described on the
applicant’s building permit. The required minimum setback for the rear yard is 24 feet.
D. City Code §72-82.4.C.2.J provides that a roofed deck, including associated steps and
appurtenant features, attached to a single family dwelling may extend into the rear yard five
feet, but not closer than one-half the distance measured from the rear lot line to the closest
point of the dwelling.
E. The applicant proposes to construct a covered deck, which extends a distance of 9.0 feet from
the back of the house, or 7.4 feet into the required rear yard. Therefore, the applicant is
requesting a variance of 2.4 feet in addition to the permitted 5-foot encroachment.
Conclusions of Law
1. The applicant has not carried its burden of proof to prove, by a preponderance of the
evidence, that its application meets the standards in Code of Virginia §15.2-2201 and the
criteria in §15.2-2309.

2. Granting a variance to the permitted distance to which a roofed deck may project under
City Code §72-82.4.C.2.J would not alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating
to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance.

3. Strict application of City Code §72-82.4.C.2.J to limit the encroachment of the deck to 5
feet into the required yard rather than the proposed 7.4 feet, does not unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property.

Therefore, the Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals denies the application for a variance
from the requirements of City Code §72-82.4.C.2.J for encroachment into the required yard setback.

Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
By:___________________________________
___________________________________, Chair

Date:________________________
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City of Fredericksburg
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Community Planning & Building Department
715 Princess Anne Street, P.O. Box 7447
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22404

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ZONING VARIANCE
-

What is a variance? A reasonable deviation from those provisions in the Zoning Ordinance regulating the shape, size

or area of a lot or parcel of land, or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonable restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a
variance would not be shared generally by other properties, and provided such a variance is not contrary to the purpose
of the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplisehd by a rezoning or by a
conditional zoning,
What is the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)? The BZA is a five-member board comprised of City residents and

appointed by the Circuit Court. The BZA will hear and consider requests for variances to the City of Fredericksburg
Zoning Ordinance, and appeals of the Zoning Administrator’s decisions.
The policy of the Board of Zoning Appeals is that members will not discuss variance cases with applicants prior
to a scheduled public hearing of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

What is the basis for a variance? Applicant must submit sufficient information for the BZA to make a determination
that a variance is warranted. A variance is warranted when it meets the criteria on Page 3.
What is the application process?

Variance applications must be filed with the Community Planning & Building

Department.
• A pre-submission conference is held between the applicant and a Planning Services Division staff member. A
solution may be discovered without the need for a variance.
•

Applications must include the application fee, as well as the original application with original signatures. 2 paper
copies of the application and all supporting documentation must be submitted. In addition, one complete copy of
the application and supporting documentation must be uploaded to the City’s FTP website. Please see the attached
instructions on how to upload the application to the City’s FTP website

•

The complete list of application requirements is contained in the UDO Procedures Manual and attached to this
application for your convenience.

•

After the application is deemed complete and review comments have been provided (if applicable), seven additional
paper copies will be required prior to Public Hearing.

How long does a typical variance process take? The average variance process is approximately six to eight weeks

from submission to action.
What if I want to appeal the decision of the BZA? Any person or persons jointly or severally aggrieved by any

decision of the board of zoning appeals, or any aggrieved taxpayer or any officer, department, board or bureau of the
locality, may file with the clerk of the circuit court for the county or city a petitiion that shall be syled “In Re: date
Decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Fredericksburg” specifying the ground on which aggrieved
wihtin 30 days after the final decision of the Board, pursuant to Code of Virginia, § 15.2-23 14.
Revised: November 2019

______________________________________________

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ZONING VARIANCE
-

Name of Applicant: ///Z/
Telephone:(O
Mailing Address:
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If the Applicant is not the Property Owner, complete the Affidavit for Special Power of Attorney Owner
Consent Form (attached).
Name of Property Owner (if different from applicant):
Mailing Address:
Telephone
Property Description
The property is described as follows:

/cPt2

74.<2fnt,4jO

qc
Street Address:

GPfNNo.

/O

Zoning District:_______________

77 7 g)27,SL...07
t5

Legal Description (include subdivision and lot number):

fr-
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Revised: November 2019
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OWNERSHIP
Applicant is (Circle One):

roperty Owner
‘-

\gent of Owner

Lessee

Property Purchaser

Other

ther’, describe:

Source of Property Title

/

Instrument #:

If Property is owned by a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC):

1. Attach a “Certificate of Fact of Existence” from the State Corporation Commission; and
2. List the names and utles with authority to sign on behalf of the LLC (add additional sheets if needed):

OR
If Property is owned by a Corporation (Inc.):

1. Attach a “Certificate of Good Standing” from the State Corporation Commission; and
2. List the names and titles with authority to sign on behalf of the corporation (add additional sheets if
needed):
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VARIANCE CRITERIA

7—

This is a request for a variance to Section
Zoning Ordinance. Only those
items previously listed in the definition of a variance may be requested. Describe the proposed variance and
the reason(s) such a variance is necessary. The following items must be specifically addressed for this
application to be considered complete:
A. Would your request meet the definition of a variance? 1 5.2-2201 defines a Variance in part as “a
reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of
land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure...”
B. Does your request meet one of the following: the strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would either (Code of Virginia, 15.2-2309):
{1} Would the request ‘alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance... “?
(2} Does the strict application of the terms of the ordinance “unreasonably restrict the utilization of
the property”?
C. How does your request meet the following five criteria (Code of Virginia § 1 5.2-2309.2 and § 15.22201 have been included as appropriate).
a) Was “the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in goodfaith and
any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance”?
b) §‘ 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the granting of the variance will not be ofsubstantial detriment to adjacent
property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area” and § 15.2-2201 states
that, “the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.”
c) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation of the property concerned is not ofso general or
recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance” and § 15.2-2201 states that, “the hardship will not be
shared generally by other properties;”
d) Does the granting of the variance result “in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such property or
a change in the zoning classification of the property”?
e,) Is “the reliefor remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special exception
process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of§15. 2-2309 or the process for
modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of’ 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing
of the variance application”?
Has anprevious application or appeal been filed in connection with this property?
[No
Yes

E

If yes, provide the date and type of application:
If necessary, additional sheets may be used
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__________________________,
__________________________________

AFFIDAVIT FOR SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY
OWNER CONSENT FORM
I,

the owner of the propepedat

Make, constitute, and appoint
special power of attorney to do and perform all acts, and make all represetion necessary, without any
limitation whatsover, to make application for said variance. The rights, powy, and authority of said attorneyin-fact herein granted shall commence and be in force and effect on

Propert Owner

Commonwealth of Virginia
City of Fredericksburg

Subscribed and sworn before me this

y of

20

Notary Signature

Registration Number

Commission Expiration
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PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Written Notice: Written notice of an application initiated by a property owner or contract purchaser shall be
provided to adjacent property owners by certified return receipt mail by the applicant at least five calendar
days prior to the public hearing (not counting the date of the hearing) and not more than 15 days prior to
the hearing. Applicants may use the notice form supplied with the application forms. In the event the
application is deferred indefinitely, notification shall be given when the application is rescheduled.

Evidence of the receipt of such notice shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator prior to the public hearing.
In the case of a condominium or a cooperative, the written notice may be mailed to the unit owners’ association
or proprietary lessees’ association, respectively, in lieu of each individual unit owner.
The following notice documents must be submitted to the office of the Zoning Administrator at least 5
days prior to the public hearing:

1. a copy of the notice letter sent
2. a list of the names and addresses of those persons to whom notice was sent
3. a copy of the post office receipts for the certified or return receipt mail
4. “Certification of Notice” form found at the back of this application
Posted Notice: The applicant shall post a sipn provided by the Zoning Administrator on each parcel of land
involved in an application for zoning map amendment (when 25 or fewer parcels are affected), Posted notice
shall be erected at least five days before the BZA public hearing and before the City Council public
hearing.

Failure to send accurate or correct notices will result in deferral of the application to a later hearing
date. Property ownership information is to be obtained from the City Real Estate Office, Room 107, City
Hall, 71 5 Princess Anne Street or online at Fredericksburgva.gov
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APPLICANT to mail this notice by certified return receipt mail to
adjoining and abutting property owners between 15 and 5 days prior to
the scheduled hearing.
Dear Property Owner:
You are hereby notified of the following public hearing to be held by the City of Fredericksburg Board of
Zoning Appeals on the issues described below.
PUBLIC MEETING DATE:__________________________
AT
4:30 PM, CITY HALL
715 PRINCESS ANNE STREET
COUNCIL CHAMBERS (LOWER LEVEL)
FREDERICKSBURG, VA 22401
ISSUE
DESCRIPTION:
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As a citizen and party of interest, you are invited to attend the meeting and express your views
c9ncerning the above issue.
If you have questions regarding the request, you can reach me at

(5b)2z(bc.

/49
pphcant4nature

Applicant printed name
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EXAMPLE DIAGRAM OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS
X

=

Property owners to be notified

E
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PROPERTY OWNERS LIST
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SUBJECT ADDRESS

GPIN #

Adjoining property owner names and addresses can be obtained by visiting the City website at
www.fredericksburgva.gov and following the link to GIS, or by visiting the Office of Real Estate at City Hall,
715 Princess Anne Street, Room 107.
Adjoining Property Owner’s Name and Mailing Address
Property Address

Owner Name
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ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY
NOTE: Applicant to return all notice documents at least five days or prior to the public hearing to:
Office of the Zoning Administrator, 715 Princess Anne Street, Fredericksburg, VA 22401
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__________

____

Variance #

CERTIFICATION OF NOTICE
TO:

Zoning Administrator
715 Princess Anne Street
Fredericksburg, VA 22401

At least five days or prior to the public hearing, the applicant shall supply the Zoning Administrator
with the following notice documents:
1.
2.
3.
4.

A copy of the notice sent
A list of the names of those persons to whom notice has been given
Copies of the post office receipts for certified or registered mail.
A certification statement that notice has been sent by certified or registered mail to those to whom
notice is required to be given.

The applicant shall use the records and maps maintained in the City’s office of real estate or GIS to
determine the proper recipients of notice and reliance upon such records shall constitute compliance
with the requirements of the UDO.
The undersigned hereby certifies that the notice to adjoining property owners (copy attached), as
required, was sent to the attached list of property owners concerning the following issue on
(DATE)
.

PROPERTY ADRESS:
IS SUE DESCRIPTION:
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Applicant Printed Name

,47,fç/

(‘O) Z2-1, 5P

Fe1ephoi1’ Number

Date

NOTE: Applicant to return all notice documents at least five days or prior to the public hearing to:
Office of the Zoning Administrator, 715 Princess Anne Street, Fredericksburg, VA 22401
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SIGN POSTING PROCEDURES
Instructions
It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the sign(s) remain on the project site for the required time
and are maintained in good/legible condition until after the public hearing date.
Site Posting Procedure
Sign(s) shall be posted at least five (5) business days before the public hearing/meeting. The applicant shall
complete a notarized affidavit stating the sign(s) shall be posted in accordance with these procedures. Within
three (3) days of posting the sign the applicant shall provide a photograph of the posted sign to the
Community Planning and Building Department. Failure to submit a notarized affidavit and/or
photograph of the posted sign may result in the removal of the application from the scheduled meeting
agenda.
Information required on the sign(s) shall be completed by a member of the planning staff and provided to the
applicant for posting. Signs shall be removed within three (3) days of the public hearing/meeting. Sign(s)
should not be returned to the Community Planning & Building Department.
A minimum of one sign shall be placed along any adjacent arterial street. Signs should be posted every 600
feet when a street frontage adjacent to a project exceeds that distance. Sign(s) shall be placed parallel to the
roadway.
Sign(s) shall be placed on the property in the most visible location available in such a manner that
landscaping or other obstructions do not impair the visibility of the sign(s) from the street. The sign(s) shall
not be placed on the public street right-of-way. The sign(s) should not be placed more than 10 feet behind
the property line adjacent to the street.
The Community Planning and Building Department may vary any of the above guidelines where there are
special circumstances in order to ensure that the sign(s) will be visible to the general public.
The undersigned acknowledges that he/she has read this procedure and understands how and where to
post the
uir sign(s).

natu/ DatF#
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__________,

Variance#

SIGN POSTING AFFIDAVIT

MzTcP6,4f h4QLt_S67 4

,

being duly sworn, deposes and says as follows:

(Name of Affiant)

On the
day of
20
public hearing/notice sign(s), as supplied by the
Office of the Zoning Administrator, Community Planning and Building Department. shall be posted in
accordance with City sign posting procedures as stated on the reverse of this affidavit, on the property that is
the subject of this application. The sign(s) shall be maintained in good condition on said property until after
the public hearing/meeting.
,

ignatu

of Affiant

ate

1/

Commission meeting
Council meeting
B meeting

V BZA meeting
Commonwealth of Virginia
City of Fredericksburg

I,

,

aforesaid, do hereby certify that

a Notary Public in and for the State and City
appeared before me and

acknowledged the same.
Subscribed and sworn before me this

2

7

day of

20.

Notary Signature
Notary Registration #
Commission expires:
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LOT 1

é

EUUcj Financial

GROUP

606 William Street
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401-5749
(540) 371-2500 • Fax (540) 373-7660

Christopher M. Hallberg

RE: Christopher M. Hallberg
1005 RAYMOND CT.
FREDERICKSBURG, VA 22401
All of my Real Estate taxes, utility fees and any other charges on my property are current.
There are no eu

Chr’iSt6h r M. Hall’berg
Date

1 /

o
JUN 152020
CITY OF
PLANN([G SERVjoIvisioj

LOO Financial

GROUP

606 William Street
Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401-5749
(540) 371-2500 • Fax (540) 373-7660

Christopher M. Hallberg

There are 13 houses on Raymond Ct. Every house with the exception of mine are multilevel. I
previously owned a home 2 doors up from my current house which was 1500 sq ft on each level
on a full finished basement for a total of 4500 sq ft. We wanted to stay in the same
neighborhood and have a house by the same builder. My current house is the only house on
Raymond Ct. or the street in behind me (Hotchkiss CL) or the houses on (Preserve Ln.) that is
on one floor. Therefore it is very long and narrow, 2,800 sq. ft. My rear yard is the closest one
on either street to the rear property line.
There is a common area behind my property that separates all of the houses on Hotchkiss Ct.
and Raymond Ct. My rear property line is over 50’ from neighbor’s rear property line. My
neighbor to the right is l8ft back from the rear of my house. The neighbor to the left is 25ft
back from the rear of my house.
There is no way that this variance request will set any precedents as there are no other
houses that are built on one floor with a common area behind the house.

LFU

JUN 152020 LJ
CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG
PANNINGSERCESDJISION

Securities Offered Through Securities Service Network,

Inc., Member: NASD, SIPC

©UUq Financial

I actually began the application process in 2018 and again in 2019 however it got so late in
the year I did not want to have a covered deck sit all winter with no use. Unfortunately the
zoning code changed in January of 2020 which caused my plan not to pass the set back
requirements as in the past.
I have spoken to all of my neighbors and they have no problem with my small addition which
is 10 x 14. It will not be a detriment to my neighbors on either side of my house as it is 18 and
25 ft deeper than theirs. It will not be a detriment to my rear yard neighbors due to the 50’
common area that separates our rear property lines. The hardship is not shared by the other
property in the neighborhood due to the fact they are all multi-levels.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Kenneth Steen (ksteen)
Planning
[EXTERNAL] Christopher Hallberg property
Monday, July 06, 2020 7:49:24 PM

Per Christopher Hallberg's, VAR 2020-01, request for variance for 1005 Raymond Court (GPIN
7779-16-0715), I respectfully request that the variance be approved without reservations.
My home is directly behind the Hallberg's; Without doubt, the plans for the building of a small
covered deck would add greatly to the home and the neighborhood. The plans are striking,
only adding to the landscape of the home and property.
In no way will the deck detract from the home and/or the common area. Again, the deck will
only enhance the property. I fully support the project and look forward to its completion!
Respectfully submitted,
Kenneth L. Steen
1004 Hotchkiss Court
Fredericksburg, VA 22401

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Chairman Reyes and Board of Zoning Appeals Members
James Newman, Zoning Administrator
July 16th, for the July 20, 2020 electronic meeting
CVAS Stadium 2 LLC requests a variance for 42 Jackie Robinson Way/GPIN 786070-3653. The variance is from City Code Section 72-59.5.B.1, which requires that
freestanding signs be setback a distance of no less than half their height from any
property or right-of-way line. The required setback is 25 feet and the applicant requests
a setback of 2 feet.

ISSUE
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the request for a variance to permit a sign be setback
2 foot from a public right of way?
RECOMMENDATION
Approval of the requested variance
GPIN 7860-70-3653 outlined in red. Approx. stadium location is circles. Approx. sign location is starred.

CONDITIONS
1. All required Virginia Department of Transportation permits must be obtained.

2
VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant is requesting a variance from City Code §72-59.5.B.1., which states:
B. Freestanding signs:
(1) Freestanding signs shall be set back a distance no less than half their height from any property or
right-of-way line.
(2) Freestanding signs shall be set back a distance no less than their height from any existing
freestanding sign.

A Freestanding Sign is defined in City Code Section 72-84 as:
A sign supported by upright structural members, braces, or ground anchorage and not attached to a
building.

The applicant is seeking to build a 50 foot tall freestanding sign on the property. The required setback
is therefore 25 feet from any property/ Interstate-95right-of-way line. Per the applicant, the placement
of the sign at a distance of 25 feet from the property/I-95 right-of-way line will result in over an acre
of vegetation being removed so as to make the sign visible, whereas approval of the variance would
result in less than .7 acres being cleared. The applicant is requesting a setback of 2 feet. The sign is 50
feet tall and would be 80 feet from the edge of the I-95 roadway.
PUBLIC COMMENT
No public comment has been received.
PRIOR BZA APPROVALS
On February 28, 2019, the Board of Zoning Appeals voted 4-0 (with 1 abstention) to permit a
construction and maintenance access driveway through a designated Resource Protection Area for a
sign serving a proposed multipurpose stadium. This application (VAR2020-02) is for the location of
the sign, the access to which was previously approved.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
This property is located within a Resource Management Area. These areas are sensitive to any
disturbance, especially the removal of natural vegetation. Development is not prohibited in these area,
but does require cautious development practices. There are no additional erosion and stormwater
permits or requirements that apply to projects in these types of areas. Approval of the variance would
limit disturbance within this sensitive area by reducing the amount of trees to be cut down.
The City has a variety of environmental protection policies (pg. 5-16 of the Comp. Plan). Policy #4
calls to “Minimize tree loss as development and redevelopment occurs within the City.”
VARIANCE ANALYSIS
City Code § 72-22.8 states that in order for a variance to be approved, the BZA must make certain
findings in accordance with the Code of Virginia. The Code of Virginia states that the burden of
proof is on the Applicant to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the application meets the
definition of a variance found in section § 15.2-2201 and the criteria stipulated in § 15.2-2309:

A. § 15.2-2201 defines a Variance in part as “a reasonable deviation from those provisions
regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk,
or location of a building or structure…”

3
The application meets this criteria. The sign, if built per the UDO requirements, would require over
1 acre of vegetation removal.

B.) Under Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309.2 the application must meet one of two tests. The first
test states that “a variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of
the terms of the ordinance would”:
{1} alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements
thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance…”:
The site is heavily wooded. Moving the sign closer to the road will result in less destruction of
vegetation, including mature or specimen trees (trees with a diameter greater than 32 inches at breast
height). Limiting the environmental impact of development is a City Environmental Policy (cited on
the previous page).
{2} Unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
The sign can be placed on the property, subject to greater cost due to removal of additional vegetation.

C. In addition to either {1} or {2}, § 15.2-2309.2 contains a second set of five additional criteria
that all must be met in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a Variance request.
The criteria are similar to criteria established under the definition of a variance found in
§ 15.2-2201. Additional definitional criteria from § 15.2-2201 have been included as
appropriate.
a) “that the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance.”
This requirement has been met. The applicant acquired the property in good faith and has not created
a self-imposed hardship.
b) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area” and
§ 15.2-2201 states that, “the character of the district will not be changed by the granting
of the variance.”
This requirement has been met. There is no nearby development which this sign will impact, and the
project is being actively reviewed by VDOT to ensure the project complies with its standards.
c) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a
general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance” and § 15.2-2201
states that, “the hardship will not be shared generally by other properties;”
This condition is met. This is one of a handful of lots which are adjacent to I-95 and which are
undeveloped. This is a unique situation requiring a variance for a sign so that it can be placed in a
manner which minimizes its environmental impact.
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d) “the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property.”
The request meets this criterion. A free standing sign is permitted in the Planned Development Commercial zoning district.
e) “the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of §15.22309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of §
15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.”
An Administrative Modification would allow for a 5% modification of land-use regulations for a
residential use. The required rear setback is 25 feet. A 5% variance from that would result in a setback
of 23.75 feet.
The Special Exception process is designed to provide needed elasticity and usefulness of the zoning
regulations, in extraordinary or special circumstances. This criteria is not met, hence the need for a
variance.
CONCLUSION
The applicant seeks a variance from City Code to reduce the setbacks for a freestanding sign. The
criteria for approval have been met, and staff recommends approval.
ATTACHMENTS
A. Application
B. Resolution (sent separately from this report)

Fee ($400 for Individual Single-Family Lot I $600 for all others $600
App No(/’_?c3

City of Fredericks I
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ZONING VARIANCE

What is a variance? A reasonable deviation from those provisions in the Zoning Ordinance regulating the shape, size
or area of a lot or parcel of land, or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonable restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a
variance would not be shared generally by other properties, and provided such a variance is not contrary to the purpose
of the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplisehd by a rezoning or by a
conditional zoning,
What is the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)? The BZA is a five-member board comprised of City residents and
appointed by the Circuit Court. The BZA will hear and consider requests for variances to the City of Fredericksburg
Zoning Ordinance, and appeals of the Zoning Administrator’s decisions.
The policy of the Board of Zoning Appeals is that members will not discuss variance cases with applicants prior
to a scheduled public hearing of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

What is the basis for a variance? Applicant must submit sufficient information for the BZA to make a determination
that a variance is warranted. A variance is warranted when it meets the criteria on Page 3.
What is the application process? Variance applications must be filed with the Community Planning & Building
Department.
• A pre-submission conference is held between the applicant and a Planning Services Division staff member. A
solution may be discovered without the need for a variance.

•

Applications must include the application fee, as well as the original application with original signatures. 2 paper
copies of the application and all supporting documentation must be submitted. In addition, one complete copy of
the application and supporting documentation must be uploaded to the City’s FTP website. Please see the attached
instructions on how to upload the application to the City’s FTP website

•

The complete list of application requirements is contained in the UDO Procedures Manual and attached to this
application for your convenience.

•

After the application is deemed complete and review comments have been provided (if applicable), seven additional
paper copies will be required prior to Public Hearing.

How long does a typical variance process take? The average variance process is approximately six to eight weeks
from submission to action.
What if I want to appeal the decision of the BZA? Any person or persons jointly or severally aggrieved by any
decision of the board of zoning appeals, or any aggrieved taxpayer or any officer, department, board or bureau of the
locality, may file with the clerk of the circuit court for the county or city a petitiion that shall be syled “In Re: date
Decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Fredericksburg” specifying the ground on which aggrieved
wihtin 30 days after the final decision of the Board, pursuant to Code of Virginia, § 15.2-23 14.
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_________________________________________

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Name of Applicant:__Peter
Telephone:

Interest in Property:

ZONING VARIANCE

Kirk

301-412-1603

Mailing Address:

-

Email

pkirk28verizon.net

601 Caroline Street, Fredericksburg, VA 22401
Owner’s Representative

If the Applicant is not the Property Owner, complete the Affidavit for Special Power of Attorney Owner
Consent Form (attached).

CVAS Stadium 2, LLC

Name of Property Owner (if different from applicant):

Mailing Address:

1201 Central Park Blvd, Fredericksburg, VA 22401
Telephone

540786 1405

Property Description

The property is described as follows:

Street Address:
GPIN No.

The subject area of the site is primarily wooded with
dense vegetation

42 Jackie Robinson Way

Zoning District:

PDC

7860703653

Legal Description (include subdivision and lot number):___________________________________________
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OWNERSHIP
Applicant is (Circle One):
Property Owner Agent of Owner e

Property Purchaser

Other

If ‘Other’, describe:
Source of Property Title

/ Instrument #:

LR# 190001331

If Property is owned by a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC):
1. Attach a “Certificate of Fact of Existence” from the State Corporation Commission; and
2. List the names and titles with authority to sign on behalf of the LLC (add additional sheets if needed):

Larry Silver, President

OR
If Property is owned by a Corporation (Inc.):
1. Attach a “Certificate of Good Standing” from the State Corporation Commission; and
2. List the names and titles with authority to sign on behalf of the corporation (add additional sheets if
needed):
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CERTIFiCATE OF FACT
1 Certfr the Fo[[owingfrom the Records ofthe Commission:

That CVAS STADiUM 2, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the law of
DEIAWARE, obtained a certificate ofregistration to transact business in Virginiafrom
the Commission on May 21, 2019; and
That the limited liability company is registered to transact business in the
Commonwealth ofVirginia as ofthe date setforth below.
Nothing more is hereby cerf4fled.

Signed and Seated at Richmond on this Date:
May 12, 2020

4L
Joel H. Peck, Clerk ofthe Commission

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2020051214449539

VARIANCE CRITERIA
of the Zoning Ordinance. Only those
This is a request for a variance to Section 72-59.5.B.(1)
items previously listed in the definition of a variance may be requested. Describe the proposed variance and
the reason(s) such a variance is necessary. The following items must be specifically addressed for this
application to be considered complete:
A. Would your request meet the definition ofa variance? § 1 5.2-2201 defines a Variance in part as “a
reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of
land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure...”
B. Does your request meet one of the following: the strict application of the terms of the ordinance
would either (Code of Virginia, § 1 5.2-2309):
{]} Would the request “alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or
?
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance
{2} Does the strict application of the terms of the ordinance “unreasonably restrict the utilization of
the property”?
C. How does your request meet the followingfive criteria (Code of Virginia § 1 5.2-2309.2 and § 15.22201 have been included as appropriate).
a) Was “the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and
any hardship was not created by the applicantfor the variance”?
b) §‘ 15.2-2309.2 states that, ‘the granting ofthe variance will not be ofsubstantial detriment to adjacent
property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area” and § 15.2-220] states
that, “the character ofthe district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.”
c) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation ofthe property concerned is not ofso general or
recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance” and § 15.2-2201 states that, “the hardship will not be
shared generally by other properties;”
d) Does the granting of the variance result “in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such property or
a change in the zoning classification of the property”?
e) Is “the reliefor remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special exception
process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of15.2-2309 or the process for
modification ofa zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of.ç 15.2-2286 at the time ofthe filing
ofthe variance application”?
Has any previous application or appeal been filed in connection with this property?
No

Yes

If yes, provide the date and type of application:
Ifnecessary, additional sheets may be used

Special Use Permit 8/18/2018
BZA RPA Disturbance 3/18/20 19
Site Plan 7/15/2019
-

-

-

-
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________

AFFIDAVIT FOR SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY
OWNER CONSENT FORM
I,

CVAS Stadium 2, LLC

the owner of the property located at

7860-70-365
SAJ Baseball, LLC
Make, constitute, and appoint
special power of attorney to do and perform all acts, and make all representation necessary, without any
limitation whatsover, to make application for said variance. The rights, powers, and authority of said attorney6-25-2020
in-fact herein granted shall commence and be in force and effect on
CVAS Stadium 2, LLC
By: Silver Capital Advisors, Inc., its Manager

Larry D. Silver, CEOIPresident
State of Florida
Countyof Palm Beach
Subscribed and sworn before me this

day of

June

1foixJ

No ary Signature

(44iK’

I
Commission xpiration

Rigistration Number
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2020

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Written Notice: Written notice of an application initiated by a property owner or contract purchaser shall be
provided to adjacent property owners by certified return receipt mail by the applicant at least five calendar
days prior to the public hearing (not counting the date of the hearing) and not more than 15 days prior to
the hearing. Applicants may use the notice form supplied with the application forms. In the event the
application is deferred indefinitely, notification shall be given when the application is rescheduled.

Evidence of the receipt of such notice shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator prior to the public hearing.
In the case of a condominium or a cooperative, the written notice may be mailed to the unit owners’ association
or proprietary lessees’ association, respectively, in lieu of each individual unit owner.
The following notice documents must be submitted to the office of the Zoning Administrator at least 5
days prior to the public hearing:

1. a copy of the notice letter sent
2. a list of the names and addresses of those persons to whom notice was sent
3. a copy of the post office receipts for the certified or return receipt mail
4. “Certification of Notice” form found at the back of this application
Posted Notice: The applicant shall post a sign provided by the Zoning Administrator on each parcel of land
involved in an application for zoning map amendment (when 25 or fewer parcels are affected), Posted notice
shall be erected at least five days before the BZA public hearing and before the City Council public
hearing.
Failure to send accurate or correct notices will result in deferral of the application to a later hearing
date. Property ownership information is to be obtained from the City Real Estate Office, Room 107, City
Hall, 715 Princess Anne Street or online at Fredericksburgva.gov
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APPLICANT to mail this notice by certified return receipt mail to
adjoining and abutting property owners between 15 and 5 days prior to
the scheduled hearing.
Dear Property Owner:
You are hereby notified of the following public hearing to be held by the City of Fredericksburg Board of
Zoning Appeals on the issues described below.
PUBLIC MEETING DATE:__________________________
AT
PM,
CITY HALL
4:30
715 PRINCESS ANNE STREET
COUNCIL CHAMBERS (LOWER LEVEL)
FREDERICKSBURG, VA 22401
ISSUE

The applicant is proposing an exception to Sec. 72-59-5-B.(1)
DESCRIPTION:
for setback requirements on signs adjacent to property lines. The applicant
is proposing for the sign to be placed adjacent to the Eastern property line
next to Interstate 1-95 in order to minimize the amount of clearing is necessary
to permit visibility to the sign.
PROPERTY ADDRESS:
GPIN NUMBER:

42 Jackie Robinson Way

7860-70-3653

As a citizen and party of interest, you are invited to attend the meeting and express your views
concerning the above issue.
If you have questions regarding the request, you can reach me at

pkirk28@verizon net
.

Sincerely,

Applicant signature

Applicant printed name
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EXAMPLE DIAGRAM OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS
X

=

Property owners to be notified

T

PROPERTY OWNERS LIST

42 Jackie Robinson Way
SUBJECT ADDRESS

7860-70-3653
GPIN #

Adjoining property owner names and addresses can be obtained by visiting the City website at
www.fredcricksburgva.gov and following the link to GIS, or by visiting the Office of Real Estate at City Hall,
715 Princess Anne Street, Room 107.
Adjoining Property Owner’s Name and Mailing Address
Property Address

Virginia Department of Highways
Owner Name
Mailing Address

P0 Box 27491
Richmond, VA 23261

7769-82-2288
GPIN NUMBER

City, State, Zip

Property Address

Owner Name

Revised: November 2019

6500 Gordon W. Shelton Blvd
Fredericksburg Basball Partners, LLC
8
129 RiverRoad
Flemington, NJ 08822

7860-71-9630

GPIN NUMBER

Mailing Address
City, State, Zip

Property Address

2371 Carl D. Silver Parkway

Owner Name

CVA Expo Center LLC
1001 Telecomm Drive
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Mailing Address
City, State, Zip

Property Address

Owner Name
Mailing Address

0 Fall Hill Avenue

0 Carl D Silver Parkway
CVAS Stadium 2, LLC
1001 East Telecomm Drive

Owner Name
Mailing Address

7860-61-7176
GPIN NUMBER

Boca Raton, FL 33431

City, State, Zip

Property Address

0 Carl D Silver Parkway
CVAS Parkway LLC
1201 Central Park Boulevard
Fredericksburg, VA 22401

Owner Name
Mailing Address
City, State, Zip

Property Address

City, State, Zip

GPIN NUMBER

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Property Address

Mailing Address

GPIN NUMBER

7769-69-0891

Celebrate VA South Owners Association
1001 East Telecomm Drive

City, State, Zip

Owner Name

7769-79-5783

0 Carl D Silver Parkway

7860-60-7626
GPIN NUMBER

7860-60-6110

Jubilation at Celebrate Virginia South LLC GPIN NUMBER
1001 East Telecomm Drive
Boca Raton, FL 33431
9
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Property Address

Owner Name
Mailing Address

City,

State,

Zip

1201 Ashford Circle

7769-69-7425

Collection At Celebrate Virginia South LLC GPIN NUMBER
1001 Telecomm Drive
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Property Address

Owner Name

GPIN NUMBER

Mailing Address
City, State, Zip
Property Address

Owner Name

GPIN NUMBER

Mailing Address
City, State, Zip
Property Address

Owner Name

GPIN NUMBER

Mailing Address
City, State, Zip
Property Address

Owner Name

GPIN NUMBER

Mailing Address
City, State, Zip
ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY
NOTE: Applicant to return all notice documents at least five days or prior to the public
Office of the Zoning Administrator, 715 Princess Anne Street, Fredericksburg, VA 22401
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hearing to:

Checklist for Zoning Variance
A. General Information

1

Application, fee, and background materials loaded to the City’s FTP website.

x

2

Per §72-21 .6.A.(5), the applicant shall provide satisfactory evidence that any delinquent
real estate taxes, nuisance charges, stormwater management utility fees, and any other
charges that constitute a lien on the subject property, that are owed to the locality and
have been properly assessed against the subject property, have been paid.

x

3

Certified boundary survey of the property signed and sealed by a professional surveyor,
engineer and/or architect showing the:
a. Total area of the property.

X

b. If applicable, the location, dimensions, and setbacks of all existing structures.
4

A written narrative that addresses the following:
a. How your request meet the definition of a variance? § 15.2-2201 defines a Variance in
part as “a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, or area
of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or
structure...” How your request meets one of the following: the strict application of the
terms of the ordinance would either (Code of Virginia, § 15.2-2309):
1. Would the request “alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the
property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the
ordinance...”
2. Does the strict application of the terms of the ordinance “unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property.”
b. How does your request meet the following five criteria (Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309.2
and § 15.2-2201 have been included as appropriate).
1. Was “the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired
in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance”?
2.

§ 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the granting of the variance will not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that
geographical area” and § 15.2-220 1 states that, “the character of the district will not
be changed by the granting of the variance.”

3.

§ 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation of the property concerned is
not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the
formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the
ordinance” and § 15.2-2201 states that, “the hardship will not be shared generally
by other properties;”

4. Does the granting of the variance result “in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property”?
5. Is “the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through
a special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to
subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance
pursuant to subdivision A 4 of 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance
application”?
14
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X

Multi-Purpose Minor League Baseball Stadium
Variance Criteria Narrative

The applicant is proposing to construct a 5,000 seat multi-purpose minor league
baseball stadium in the Celebrate Virginia South development, north of the
existing Fredericksburg Expo Center. Survey in formation has been completed
and a field run wetlands walk has been conducted in an area of concern along
the Eastern property boundaty. A 50’ tall sign is being proposed at the
southeastern property corner of GPIN: 7860-70-3653 in order to be visible along
the 1-95 corridor. The sign will be a shared amenity between the owners of the
Baseball organization and the City of Fredericksburg to market city events
occurring both at the stadium and within the City itself. The City requirement for
signage setbacks is to maintain at least Y2 the height of the sign as a setback. As
such, the setback requirement is 25’ from the property line. The applicant is
proposing to place the sign 2’ setback from the property line. If this requirement
were to be maintained, substantially more clearing and disturbance would be
required in order to provide visibility to the sign. We are proposing a variance in
order to move the sign as close to the property line as possible to limit clearing
and disturbance on the site and in the VDOT right of way.
This document has been prepared in order to address the criteria outlined in
Section 72-34.5(J)3 which discusses the review of requests for exception by the
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) for RPA standards. The required items have been
addressed in the narrative below regarding variance requests in the City of
Fredericksburg,
A. Would your request meet the definition of a variance? Sec. 15.2-2201 defines
a Variance in part as “a reasonable deviation from those provisions
regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height,
area, bulk, or location of a building or structure...”
The deviance being requested is to promote conservation to the maximum
extent practical along the 1-95 corridor.
B. Does your request meet one of the following: the strict application of the
terms of the ordinance would either (Code of Virginia, S 15.2-2309):
1. Would the request “alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition
relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the
effective date of the ordinance... ‘7
Strict application of the ordinance would require unnecessary additional
clearing of dense and mature vegetation that would prevent visibility of the
propose sign. Providing adequate placement of signage along the 1-95 corridor

provides a significant economic development potential for the City of
Fredericksburg. The subject site was chosen due to its proximity to 1-95 and the
ability of the road network to support the transportation demand during games
and other events. We do not believe that by allowing this request for exception
to be granted would be considered a special privilege.
2. Does the strict application of the terms of the ordinance “unreasonably
restrict the utilization of the property”?
N/A

C. How does your request meeting the following five criteria (Code of Virginia
Sec. 15.2-2309.2 and Sec. 15.2-2201 have been included as appropriate).
a) Was “the property interest for which the variance is being requested was
acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant
for the variance”?
The property was acquired in good faith and there was no hardship created by
the applicant for the variance. The location of the sign is to the benefit of the
owner and the City of Fredericksburg as it is a shared sign to help promote city
events. Permitting deviance from the requirement will allow visibility and
promoting conservation of mature vegetation.
b) Section 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the granting of the variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties in the
proximity of that geographical area” and Sec. 15.2-2201 states that, “the
character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance.”
The location of the proposed RPA buffer exception is in a corner of the property
in a heavily vegetated area. It is the applicants opinion that the character of the
district will not be changed by granting the variance.

c) Section 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation of the property
concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance” and Section 15.2-2201
states that, “the hardship will not be shared generally by other properties;”
The scenario is not of recurring nature it is not reasonably practicable to
formulate a general regulation to be adopted. The single sign is to be an overall
development sign for the Celebrate Virginia South development and also for the
City of Fredericksburg. Providing a single multi-purpose sign will limit the need for
additional signs along the highway corridor.

d) Does the granting of the variance result “in a use that is not otherwise
permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the
property”?
The property has been granted a special use permit in order to construct a minor
league baseball stadium on the site in a prior application. Granting the variance
does not permit use on the property or change the zoning classification.
e) Is “the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available
thought a special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance
pursuant to subdivision 6 of Section 15.2-2309 or the process for
modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of Section
15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application”?
The applicant is proposing an exception to the setback standards as identified in
72-59.5(B) 1 of the City of Fredericksburg Unified Development Ordinance. The
process for which to apply for the exception is through a variance and a review
by the City of Fredericksburg Zoning Board of Appeals.
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BZA Application with WQIA and Narratives
Full Size Plans
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Please let us know if you have any other questions
cc:

By:
Pete

Top Panel Rectangle - 380.46 sf
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Electronic Panel - 387.38 sf (39% of Total Sign Area)

7'-5"

Expo Panel Rectangle - 205.23 sf

Bat Knob Rectangles - 23.34 sf Total

TOTAL SIGN = 996.41 sf
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Keith Oster
James D. Newman
Pete Hitchko; Peter Kirk; CVaS Baseball 18-FB-0014
[EXTERNAL] RE: BZA Variance Inquiry
Friday, July 17, 2020 1:42:48 PM

James:
Specific to the area being impacted by the daylighting of the advertisement sign, that does not
necessarily mean there is “Land Disturbance”. We are allowed by VDOT to clear trees 6” and less in
caliper and associated undergrowth (once permitted), and that work can be performed without
disturbing the ground. I don’t want there to be confusion that performing the clearing will require a
new E&S plan necessarily, or that we are performing grading in this area.
The “No Setback” scenario, if approved by the BZA, would place less than 0.7 acres in the area of
daylighting. If the “No Setback” scenario IS NOT approved by the BZA, there would be a little over 1
acre in the area of daylighting.
We’ve had conversations with the Outdoor Advertising Division of the Office of Land Use in
Richmond and are working through the details of permission to daylight the sign. The short answer
is that we a right to have a sign adjacent to the Interstate. To the point, this is a quote from an email we received from Jason Tackett, Senior Agent for the VDOT’s Outdoor Advertising Division of
the Office of Land Use in Richmond:
“If the advertisement structure is on the same parcel as the advertised activity, it is exempt
from having a permit from VDOT."
We’ve had specific conversations with VDOT relative to safety issues related to placement of the sign
next to the interstate. The only real concern raised is if the sign would/could come near the
travelling public if it fell over. The answer is no, it would not. The sign is no taller than 50 feet tall
and would be no nearer the travelling public than 80 feet. My understanding is that there is no
further concern.
Daylighting the outdoor advertising sign a very ordinary and typical VDOT application and permitting
process. We have gotten no resistance from VDOT on any aspect of that process. We have yet to
apply for the permit. Before preparing that application, we are having the clearing area flagged in
the field and, once that is done, will arrange a meeting with the Area Land Use Engineer and the
District Roadside Manager to be certain we meet all their needs.
Regarding a condition on the BZA application stating that “…all required VDOT permits must be
obtained…” is OK, I guess, but seems unnecessary. Obviously, we would/could not place the sign
next to I-95 if it did not adhere to all regulations, VDOT included. And if we did not meet the
regulations, they would not permit the clearing needed to daylight the sign. And without that
permit in hand, we would not install the sign in the first place.
I wanted to close by being clear about our intent in seeking BZA action: We see a gap in the Sign
Ordinance related to the proximity of this type of sign next to the Interstate that we are seeking

relief from. Our only purpose in seeking relief is to minimize the number of trees that are
cleared/impacted to suit placement of the sign. VDOT will issue the permit to daylight the sign in
either circumstance (0’ setback or 25’ setback). It is the ongoing commitment of the owners of
the Baseball Stadium to the environment that is driving this request.
Please don’t hesitate to reach out if you have any other questions. I’m available anytime.
Very sincerely,
Keith
Keith Luc Oster, P.E.
SDI - Sullivan, Donahoe & Ingalls, PC
Direct Office: 540-870-5618
Mobile: 703-944-9870
koster@sdi-pc.com

From: James D. Newman <jdnewman@fredericksburgva.gov>
Sent: Friday, July 17, 2020 10:20 AM
To: Keith Oster <KOster@sdi-pc.com>; Pete Hitchko <PHitchko@sdi-pc.com>
Subject: BZA Variance Inquiry
Good morning Keith,
How many acres of land will be disturbed if the BZA approves the variance request? I see on the
plans you provided that it would be .4 acres additional if NOT approved. Also, is there any way this
sign at all poses a safety hazard to I-95? I think the BZA will want to make sure that approving this
sign is not in violation of any VDOT requirements and that it does not pose a safety issue if permitted
to be closer to the road. They will probably want to know where you are in the process with VDOT
and what comments you have received from them so far.
James Newman, AICP, CZO
Fredericksburg Zoning Administrator
540-372-1179 Ext 231
DISCLAIMER: Information contained in this e-mail does not take the place of a written zoning determination and is
not intended to be an official zoning decision. To obtain an official written zoning decision, contact the Zoning
Administrator for more information.

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Peter Kirk
Keith Oster; James D. Newman
Pete Hitchko; CVaS Baseball 18-FB-0014
[EXTERNAL] RE: BZA Variance Inquiry
Friday, July 17, 2020 2:06:15 PM

James
If I may amplify on Keith’s response to you a bit. Having the sign 25 feet from
the property boundary with I-95 or 2 feet away makes very little difference
from a practical sign visibility standpoint. The only reason that we are making
this request to the BZA is that during the approval of the Special Use Permit for
the Stadium, the Silber Family committed to City Council to be good stewards
of the land, and specifically to minimize tree clearing.
We have taken great pains to save and protect as many trees as possible
around the Stadium and are very proud of the result. Approval of our
application for this variance will reduce the number of trees that will be
impacted by the Sign and we are hopeful that the BZA will agree.
Peter
Cell: 301-412-1603
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
From: Keith Oster
Sent: Friday, July 17, 2020 1:42 PM
To: James D. Newman
Cc: Pete Hitchko; Peter Kirk; CVaS Baseball 18-FB-0014
Subject: RE: BZA Variance Inquiry
James:
Specific to the area being impacted by the daylighting of the advertisement sign, that does not
necessarily mean there is “Land Disturbance”. We are allowed by VDOT to clear trees 6” and less in
caliper and associated undergrowth (once permitted), and that work can be performed without
disturbing the ground. I don’t want there to be confusion that performing the clearing will require a
new E&S plan necessarily, or that we are performing grading in this area.
The “No Setback” scenario, if approved by the BZA, would place less than 0.7 acres in the area of
daylighting. If the “No Setback” scenario IS NOT approved by the BZA, there would be a little over 1
acre in the area of daylighting.

We’ve had conversations with the Outdoor Advertising Division of the Office of Land Use in
Richmond and are working through the details of permission to daylight the sign. The short answer
is that we a right to have a sign adjacent to the Interstate. To the point, this is a quote from an email we received from Jason Tackett, Senior Agent for the VDOT’s Outdoor Advertising Division of
the Office of Land Use in Richmond:
“If the advertisement structure is on the same parcel as the advertised activity, it is exempt
from having a permit from VDOT."
We’ve had specific conversations with VDOT relative to safety issues related to placement of the sign
next to the interstate. The only real concern raised is if the sign would/could come near the
travelling public if it fell over. The answer is no, it would not. The sign is no taller than 50 feet tall
and would be no nearer the travelling public than 80 feet. My understanding is that there is no
further concern.
Daylighting the outdoor advertising sign a very ordinary and typical VDOT application and permitting
process. We have gotten no resistance from VDOT on any aspect of that process. We have yet to
apply for the permit. Before preparing that application, we are having the clearing area flagged in
the field and, once that is done, will arrange a meeting with the Area Land Use Engineer and the
District Roadside Manager to be certain we meet all their needs.
Regarding a condition on the BZA application stating that “…all required VDOT permits must be
obtained…” is OK, I guess, but seems unnecessary. Obviously, we would/could not place the sign
next to I-95 if it did not adhere to all regulations, VDOT included. And if we did not meet the
regulations, they would not permit the clearing needed to daylight the sign. And without that
permit in hand, we would not install the sign in the first place.
I wanted to close by being clear about our intent in seeking BZA action: We see a gap in the Sign
Ordinance related to the proximity of this type of sign next to the Interstate that we are seeking
relief from. Our only purpose in seeking relief is to minimize the number of trees that are
cleared/impacted to suit placement of the sign. VDOT will issue the permit to daylight the sign in
either circumstance (0’ setback or 25’ setback). It is the ongoing commitment of the owners of
the Baseball Stadium to the environment that is driving this request.
Please don’t hesitate to reach out if you have any other questions. I’m available anytime.
Very sincerely,
Keith
Keith Luc Oster, P.E.
SDI - Sullivan, Donahoe & Ingalls, PC
Direct Office: 540-870-5618
Mobile: 703-944-9870
koster@sdi-pc.com

From: James D. Newman <jdnewman@fredericksburgva.gov>
Sent: Friday, July 17, 2020 10:20 AM
To: Keith Oster <KOster@sdi-pc.com>; Pete Hitchko <PHitchko@sdi-pc.com>
Subject: BZA Variance Inquiry
Good morning Keith,
How many acres of land will be disturbed if the BZA approves the variance request? I see on the
plans you provided that it would be .4 acres additional if NOT approved. Also, is there any way this
sign at all poses a safety hazard to I-95? I think the BZA will want to make sure that approving this
sign is not in violation of any VDOT requirements and that it does not pose a safety issue if permitted
to be closer to the road. They will probably want to know where you are in the process with VDOT
and what comments you have received from them so far.
James Newman, AICP, CZO
Fredericksburg Zoning Administrator
540-372-1179 Ext 231
DISCLAIMER: Information contained in this e-mail does not take the place of a written zoning determination and is
not intended to be an official zoning decision. To obtain an official written zoning decision, contact the Zoning
Administrator for more information.

